

No. 22-16562

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JANE DOE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.; RASIER, LLC; RASIER CA, LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 3:19-cv-3310 | Hon. Jacqueline Scott Corley

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Theane Evangelis
Matt Aidan Getz
Summer A. Wall
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. Plaintiff’s ostensible-agency theory defies California law.	7
A. Plaintiff has not identified a manifestation by Uber of any agency relationship.	7
B. Sherman’s torts were not within the scope of any agency relationship.	13
1. Intentional torts like Sherman’s cannot be attributed to a platform like Uber’s.	15
2. <i>Mary M.</i> and <i>Xue Lu</i> do not support plaintiff’s argument.	20
II. Plaintiff’s misfeasance theory also defies precedent.	25
A. <i>Uber</i> forecloses plaintiff’s misfeasance theory.	26
B. Neither plaintiff’s arguments nor recent cases unsettle <i>Uber</i>	32
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alma W. v. Oakland Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 123 Cal. App. 3d 133 (1981).....	18, 19, 22, 24
<i>Atel Fin. Corp. v. Quaker Coal Co.</i> , 321 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Brown v. USA Taekwondo</i> , 11 Cal. 5th 204 (2021)	26, 31, 32, 34
<i>Carr v. Wm. C. Crowell Co.</i> , 28 Cal. 2d 652 (1946)	15, 16
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 79 Cal. App. 5th 410 (2022)	3, 6, 8, 9, 26, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Emery v. Visa Int’l Serv. Ass’n</i> , 95 Cal. App. 4th 952 (2002)	5, 11, 12, 36
<i>Estrella v. Brandt</i> , 682 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1982)	32
<i>Farmers Ins. Grp. v. County of Santa Clara</i> , 11 Cal. 4th 992 (1995)	14, 16, 17, 18, 24
<i>Fast Trak Inv. Co. v. Sax</i> , 962 F.3d 455 (9th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Fields v. Sanders</i> , 29 Cal. 2d 834 (1947)	15
<i>Franklin v. Cmty. Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 998 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2021)	32

Hacala v. Bird Rides, Inc.,
 306 Cal. Rptr. 3d at 921 n.11 (2023) 34, 35

Hiroshima v. PG&E,
 18 Cal. App. 2d 24 (1936)..... 16

J.L. v. Children’s Inst., Inc.,
 177 Cal. App. 4th 388 (2009) 8

Jeffrey E. v. Cent. Baptist Church,
 197 Cal. App. 3d 718 (1988)..... 18, 24

John R. v. Oakland Unified Sch. Dist.,
 48 Cal. 3d 438 (1989) 18, 22

Kaplan v. Coldwell Banker Residential Affiliates, Inc.,
 59 Cal. App. 4th 741 (1997) 9

Kentucky Fried Chicken of Cal., Inc. v. Superior Court,
 14 Cal. 4th 814 (1997) 31

Lisa M. v. Henry Mayo Newhall Mem’l Hosp.,
 12 Cal. 4th 291 (1995)..... 2, 5, 6, 14, 15, 16, 17,
 18, 19, 21, 22, 25, 36

Lugtu v. California Highway Patrol,
 26 Cal. 4th 703 (2001) 26, 27, 33

M.P. v. City of Sacramento,
 177 Cal. App. 4th 121 (2009) 23

Magallanes v. Doctors Med. Ctr. of Modesto,
 80 Cal. App. 5th 914 (2022) 10

Mary M. v. City of Los Angeles,
 54 Cal. 3d 202 (1991) 20, 21, 22, 23

Melton v. Boustred,
 183 Cal. App. 4th 521 (2010) 28, 29, 30, 31, 33

<i>Montague v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 223 Cal. App. 4th 1515 (2014)	14
<i>Monty v. Orlandi</i> , 169 Cal. App. 2d 620 (1959).....	16
<i>Olivia N. v. NBC</i> , 126 Cal. App. 3d 488 (1981).....	6, 27
<i>Rita M. v. Roman Catholic Archbishop</i> , 187 Cal. App. 3d 1453 (1986).....	18, 22, 24
<i>Rivett v. Nelson</i> , 158 Cal. App. 2d 268 (1958).....	8
<i>Ryman v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 505 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Sakiyama v. AMF Bowling Centers, Inc.</i> , 110 Cal. App. 4th 398 (2003)	27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34
<i>Thorn v. City of Glendale</i> , 28 Cal. App. 4th 1379 (1994)	16, 17
<i>In re Watts</i> , 298 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Weirum v. RKO Gen., Inc.</i> , 15 Cal. 3d 40 (1975)	27, 30, 31
<i>Xue Lu v. Powell</i> , 621 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2010).....	20, 21, 24, 25
<i>Z.V. v. County of Riverside</i> , 238 Cal. App. 4th 889 (2015)	18, 22, 23, 24, 25
Statutes	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 7450	20
Cal. Civ. Code § 2338.....	14

Cal. Gov't Code § 1714(a) 35

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) 1

Treatises

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 3.03 8

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 7.08 24
